

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
2/24/2020 2:30 PM

No: 53768-1-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

DAWN HILL,

Appellant,

v.

JOSEPH MACK,

Respondent.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

Greg D. Esau, WSBA No. 22404  
J. Connor Rankin, WSBA No. 52514  
ELLIS, LI & MCKINSTRY PLLC  
2025 First Avenue, Penthouse A  
Seattle, WA 98121  
(206) 682-0565  
Attorneys for Respondent

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction .....	1
II.	Statement of Facts .....	1
A.	The Property .....	1
B.	Settlement Agreement .....	3
C.	Ms. Hill repudiates the settlement agreement.....	4
D.	Ms. Hill’s Lawsuit and Procedural History .....	6
III.	Standard of Review .....	7
IV.	Argument.....	8
A.	Ms. Hill has no legal or equitable title to the property. ....	8
1.	The parties did not intend to convey equitable title to Ms. Hill....	9
2.	The settlement agreement legally did not and could not convey title to Ms. Hill.....	10
B.	Ms. Hill repudiated the settlement agreement. ....	12
1.	Ms. Hill listed the property for sale and sent Mr. Mack an eviction notice well before Mr. Mack’s payment was due. ....	13
2.	Ms. Hill improperly asks this Court to consider unsubstantiated new evidence presented at this stage. ....	14
3.	Express terms of the agreement supersede any purported course of performance.....	15
4.	Ms. Hill repudiated the agreement and is not entitled to an award of damages or prejudgment interest.....	16
C.	The trial court did not abuse its discretion in structuring a remedy that was consistent with the intent of the settlement agreement.....	16
1.	The trial court correctly determined the settlement agreement entitled Ms. Hill to an equitable lien. ....	16
2.	A promissory note was reasonable to effectuate Ms. Hill’s equitable lien.....	18
3.	Ms. Hill failed to respond to, deny, or contradict at trial Mr. Mack’s claim of an offset for her HUD loan.....	19
D.	Ms. Hill is not entitled to the property and damages. ....	21
V.	Conclusion.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arzola v. Name Intelligence, Inc.</i> , 188 Wn. App. 588, 355 P.3d 286 (2015) .....	16
<i>Byrd v. Pierce Cty.</i> , 5 Wn. App. 2d 249, 425 P.3d 948 (2018) .....	7
<i>City of Puyallup v. Hogan</i> , 168 Wn. App. 406, 277 P.3d 49 (2012) .....	8, 19
<i>CKP, Inc. v. GRS Constr. Co.</i> , 63 Wn. App 601, 821 P.2d 63 (1991) .....	12
<i>Columbia State Bank v. Invicta Law Grp. PLLC</i> , 199 Wn. App. 306, 402 P.3d 330 (2017) .....	8
<i>DeRuwe v. DeRuwe</i> , 72 Wn.2d 404, 433 P.2d 209 (1967) .....	17
<i>Ellenburg v. Larson Fruit Co., Inc.</i> , 66 Wn. App 246, 35 P.2d 225 (1992) .....	17
<i>Fleishbein v. Thorne</i> 193 Wash. 65, 74 P.2d 880 (1937).....	11, 12
<i>Geonerco, Inc. v. Grand Ridge Prop. IV LLC</i> , 146 Wn. App. 459, 191 P.3d 76 (2008) .....	11
<i>Grant Cty. Port Dist. No. 9 v. Wash. Tire Corp.</i> , 187 Wn. App. 222, 349 P.3d 889 (2015) .....	13
<i>Kave v. McIntosh Ridge Primary Rd. Assoc.</i> , 198 Wn. App 812, 394 P.3d 446 (2017) .....	7, 11
<i>Ley v. Clark Cty. Pub. Transp. Benefit Area</i> , 197 Wn. App 17, 386 P.3d 1128 (2016) .....	9

<i>Magart v. Fierce</i> , 35 Wn. App 264, 666 P.2d 386 (1983) .....	9
<i>Morgan v. Briney</i> , 200 Wn. App 380, 403 P.3d 86 (2017) .....	14
<i>Northern Commercial Co. v. E.J. Hermann Co., Inc.</i> , 22 Wn. App 963, 593 P.2d 1332 (1979) .....	17
<i>Seattle Mortg. Co., Inc. v. Unknown Heirs of Gray</i> , 133 Wn. App. 479, 136 P.3d 776 (2006) .....	17
<i>Sorenson v. Pyeatt</i> , 158 Wn.2d 523, 146 P.3d 1172 (2006) .....	8, 18
<i>Spangler v. Glover</i> , 50 Wn.2d 473, 313 P.2d 354 (1957) .....	20
<i>Spradlin Rock Prods., Inc. v. PUD Dist. No. 1 of Grays Harbor Cnty.</i> , 164 Wn. App. 641, 266 P.3d 229 (2011) .....	15
<i>Turner v. Gunderson</i> , 60 Wn. App. 696, 807 P.2d 370 (1991) .....	16
<i>Wallace Real Estate Inv., Inc. v. Groves</i> , 72 Wn. App. 759, 868 P.2d 149 (1994) .....	12
 <b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
RCW 62A.1-303(a)(2) .....	15
RCW 62A.1-303(e)(1) .....	15
RCW 64.04.010 .....	10
RCW 64.04.030-050 .....	11
RCW 7.28.010 .....	7
